WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
REGULATION & LICENSING

Wisconsin Department of Regulation & Licensing
Access to the Public Records of the Reports of Decisions

This Reports of Decisions document was retrieved from the Wisconsin Department of
Regulation & Licensing website. These records are open to public view under Wisconsin’s
Open Records law, sections 19.31-19.39 Wisconsin Statutes.

Please read this agreement prior to viewing the Decision:

¢ The Reports of Decisions is designed to contain copies of all orders issued by credentialing
authorities within the Department of Regulation and Licensing from November, 1998 to the
present. In addition, many but not all orders for the time period between 1977 and November,
1998 are posted. Not all orders issued by a credentialing authority constitute a formal
disciplinary action.

¢ Reports of Decisions contains information as it exists at a specific point in time in the
Department of Regulation and Licensing data base. Because this data base changes
constantly, the Department is not responsible for subsequent entries that update, correct or
delete data. The Department is not responsible for notifying prior requesters of updates,
modifications, corrections or deletions. All users have the responsibility to determine whether
information obtained from this site is still accurate, current and complete.

e There may be discrepancies between the online copies and the original document. Original
documents should be consulted as the definitive representation of the order's content. Copies
of original orders may be obtained by mailing requests to the Department of Regulation and
Licensing, PO Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935. The Department charges copying fees.
All requests must cite the case number, the date of the order, and respondent's name as it
appears on the order.

¢ Reported decisions may have an appeal pending, and discipline may be stayed during the
appeal. Information about the current status of a credential issued by the Department of
Regulation and Licensing is shown on the Department's Web Site under “License Lookup.”
The status of an appeal may be found on court access websites at:
http://ccap.courts.state.wi.us/InternetCourtAccess and http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca .

¢ Records not open to public inspection by statute are not contained on this website.

By viewing this document, you have read the above and agree to the use of the Reports of
Decisions subject to the above terms, and that you understand the limitations of this on-line
database.

Correcting information on the DRL website: An individual who believes that information on the
website is inaccurate may contact the webmaster at web@drl.state.wi.gov



http://wcca.wicourts.gov/index.xsl
http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca
mailto:web@drl.state.wi.gov?subject=Reports%20of%20Decisions

STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST
L.S0403046NUR
TINA P. PUTCHEL, R.N.,
RESPONDENT.

The parties to this action for the purposes of § 227.53, Stats., are:

Tina P. Putchel, R.N.
6927 W. Bennett
Milwaukee, WI 53219

Wisconsin Board of Nursing
P.O. Box 8935
Madison, WI 53708-8935

Department of Regulation and Licensing
Division of Enforcement

P.O. Box 8935

Madison, WI 53708-8935

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the final decision of this
matter, subject to the approval of the Board of Nursing. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and considers it acceptable.

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Tina P. Putchel, R.N., Respondent, date of birth November 3, 1972, is licensed by the Wisconsin Board of Nursing
as a registered nurse in the state of Wisconsin pursuant to license number 127034, which was first granted July 28, 1997.

2. Respondent's last address reported to the Department of Regulation and Licensing is 6927 W. Bennett, Milwaukee,
WI 53219.

COUNT I —-01 NUR 280

3. In June 2001, Respondent was employed as a registered nurse by ANS Home Health Systems, Inc., and provided
home health care to patients in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

4. Mr. A, a quadriplegic with a percutaneous intravenous catheter (PIC line), was one of the patients to whom
Respondent provided nursing services. During a visit to Mr. A’s home, Respondent stole half the contents of a bottle of
Vicodin, a brand of hydrocodone and Schedule III controlled substances, which had been prescribed to Mr. A.

5. Taking Mr. A’s Vicodin without his consent was theft and a violation of § 943.20(1), Stats., which is a law
substantially related to practice under Respondent’s license.

6. Respondent’s possession of Mr. A’s Schedule III controlled substance was without the order of a practitioner and a
violation of § 961.41(3g)(b), Stats., which is a law substantially related to practice under Respondent’s license.



COUNT II - 03 NUR 194

7. The night of July 16-17, 2003, Respondent was employed as a registered nurse by Medicor Human Resource
Solutions, a temporary employee agency. That night, Respondent was placed as a pool nurse at Ridgewood Care Center, a
county-owned multi-specialty long-term care facility in Racine, Wisconsin.

8. During Respondent’s shift at Ridgewood, Respondent:

a. Removed 2 Vicodin tablets from Mr. B’s medication supply and made an entry in the medical record that she
had dispensed the Vicodin to Mr. B pursuant to a PRN (as needed) order. However, Respondent did not provide
the Vicodin to Mr. B; she kept it for her own use.

b. Removed 2 Vicodin tablets from Ms. C’s medication supply and made an entry in the medical record that she
had dispensed the Vicodin to Ms. C pursuant to a PRN (as needed) order. However, Respondent did not provide
the Vicodin to Ms. C; she kept it for her own use.

C. Removed 1 Vicodin tablet from a third resident’s medication supply, without making any entry in the medical
record and kept the Vicodin for her own use.

0. Taking the three residents’ Vicodin without their consent was theft and violations of § 943.20(1), Stats., which is a law
substantially related to practice under Respondent’s license.

10.  Respondent’s possession of the three residents’ Schedule III controlled substances was without the order of a
practitioner and a violation of § 961.41(3g)(b), Stats., which is a law substantially related to practice under Respondent’s
license.

COUNT III — 04 NUR 003

11.  From at least September 2003 to January 12, 2004, Respondent was employed as a registered nurse by Cameo Care
Center (Cameo), a long-term skilled nursing facility in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

12.  The night of September 8-9, 2003, Respondent stole the following Schedule II controlled substances from Cameo’s
medication room and kept them for her own use:

a. Injectable morphine sulfate, six 1 ml. vials, 10 mg/ml.
b. Injectable Demerol brand of meperidine, two 1 ml ampules, 50 mg/ml.
C. Oxycodone tablets and capsules, 24 in various dosage strengths.

13.  ng Cameo’s Schedule II controlled substances without consent was theft and violations of § 943.20(1), Stats., which
is a law substantially related to practice under Respondent’s license.

14.  Respondent’s possession of Cameo’s Schedule II controlled substances was without the order of a practitioner and a
violation of § 961.41(3g)(am), Stats., which is a law substantially related to practice under Respondent’s license.

COUNT IV —04 NUR 003

15.  Respondent’s theft of the controlled substances from Cameo on September 8-9, 2003, was videotaped by a hidden
camera. On September 9, Respondent was confronted with the videotape by members of Cameo’s administration.
Respondent admitted the theft and provided her urine so that a drug screen could be performed. The results of testing were
positive for cocaine, marijuana and opiates, which are all controlled substances. Marijuana is a Schedule I, Cocaine is a
Schedule II and opiates are Schedule IT and III controlled substances.



16.  Cameo suspended Respondent and referred her to Cornerstone Clinic, where she was first seen for evaluation and
treatment for chemical dependency on September 13. A drug screen on September 16 was positive for cocaine and one on
September 24 was negative.

17.  Cameo allowed Respondent to return to work on September 25, 2003. She continued to work without incident until
she failed to appear for work and failed to notify Cameo that she would not work as scheduled on January 4 and 5, 2004.
Respondent was required to submit a drug screen on January 7. When Cameo received an early result of the screen, which
showed that Respondent had diluted her urine, they terminated her employment. The screen subsequently showed positive for
cocaine.

18.  Respondent did not have any legal order to possess cocaine, marijuana or opiates during September 2003 or January
2004.

COUNT YV —04 NUR 003

19.  On October 24, 2003, Respondent was interviewed by an investigator from the Division of Enforcement regarding the
allegations in 01 NUR 280 and 03 NUR 194. Respondent lied to the investigator and denied that she had diverted controlled
substances and denied that she had ever had a drug problem.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L. The Wisconsin Board of Nursing has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to § 441.07, Stats.
2. The Wisconsin Board of Nursing has authority to enter into this stipulated resolution of this matter pursuant to

§ 227.44(5), Stats.

3. Respondent, by engaging in the conduct set out in Counts I, I, III and IV, has violated laws substantially
related to practice under her license and has committed misconduct and unprofessional conduct, as defined by Wis. Adm.
Code § N 7.04(1), which subjects Respondent to discipline pursuant to § 441.07(1)(d), Stats.

4. Respondent, by engaging in the conduct set out in Counts I, II, III and IV, has administered, supplied and
obtained drugs other than in the course of legitimate practice and as otherwise prohibited by law and has committed
misconduct and unprofessional conduct, as defined by Wis. Adm. Code § N 7.04(2), which subjects Respondent to discipline
pursuant to § 441.07(1)(d), Stats.

5. Respondent, by engaging in the conduct set out in Counts I, II, IIT and IV, has abused drugs to an extent that
such use impairs the ability of the licensee to safely or reliably practice, as defined by Wis. Adm. Code § N 7.03(2), which
subjects Respondent to discipline pursuant to § 441.07(1)(c), Stats.

6. Respondent, by lying to the DOE investigator who was conducting an investigation for the Board, as set out in
Count V, has committed misconduct and unprofessional conduct, as defined by Wis. Adm. Code § N 7.04(Intro), which
subjects Respondent to discipline pursuant to § 441.07(1)(d), Stats.

7. Respondent’s conduct in misappropriating the Vicodin of Mr. A, Mr. B and Ms. C, as set out in the Findings
of Fact is an agency finding within the meaning of § 50.065(4m)(b)3, Stats.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. The SURRENDER by Tina P. Putchel, R.N., of her license as a registered nurse in the state of Wisconsin is
hereby ACCEPTED, effective immediately.



2. Respondent shall, within 90 days of the date of this Order, pay to the Department of Regulation and Licensing
costs of this proceeding in the amount of $850.00 pursuant to § 440.22(2), Stats.

3. Payment shall be mailed or delivered to:

Department Monitor
Department of Regulation and Licensing
Division of Enforcement
1400 East Washington Ave.

P.O. Box 8935
Madison, WI 53708-8935
Fax (608) 266-2264
Telephone (608) 267-3817

The rights of a party aggrieved by this Decision to petition the Board for rehearing and to petition for judicial review
are set forth on the attached "Notice of Appeal Information."

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 4 day of March, 2004.

Jacqueline A. Johnsrud, R.N.
Chairperson
Board of Nursing



